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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
October 11, 2023 
 
File:    A/153/23 
Address:   11 John Anthony Drive, Markham  
Owner:    Sonia Cacciacarro   
Applicant:   Sonia Cacciacarro  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team: 
 
The Owner is requesting relief from the following “Residential Two with the Exception 
573 (R2*573)” zone requirements of By-law 177-96, as amended, as it relates to a 
proposed rear deck and walk-out stairs. The variance requested are to permit:  
 

a) By-law 177-96; Section 6.2.1 a) i):  

a rear yard deck setback of 0 metres; whereas, the By-law requires a deck to be 

no closer than 3.0 metres to the rear lot line;  

b) By-law 177-96; Section 6.2.1 a) ii):  

an east side lot line deck setback of 0 metres, whereas the By-law requires 

a deck to be located no closer than 0.6 metres to the interior east side lot line;  

c) By-law 177-96; Section 6.2.1 a) ii):  

a west side lot line deck setback of 0 metres; whereas the By-law requires a deck 

to be located no closer than 1.2 metres to the interior west side lot line. 

Planning Staff, in consultation with Building Standards Staff, has been determined that 
the original variance requests did not accurately reflect the relief required from the 
Zoning By-law. Consequently, the variance required to facilitate the proposed deck is as 
follows: 
 

a) By-law 177-96, Section 6.2.1 a) i):  

To permit a rear yard deck setback of 0.9 metres, whereas the By-law requires a 

deck to be no closer than 3.0 metres to the rear lot line. 

Staff has been made aware that the Owner will be requesting that the application be 
amended accordingly and have no objections. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 742.69 m2 (7,994.25 ft2) Subject Lands are located on the south side of John 
Anthony Drive, east of Prince Regent Street, and generally east of Woodbine Avenue 
(refer to Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo). The Subject Lands are located within an new 
residential neighbourhood comprised of two-storey detached dwellings. The surrounding 
area is undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being developed as infill 
developments.  
 
There is an existing 301.40 m2 (3,244.34 ft2) one-storey detached dwelling on the 
Subject Lands which was constructed in 1976, according to assessment records.   
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Proposal 
The Owner is proposing to construct a 54.72 m2 (588.97 ft2) rear deck, a 10.44 m2 
(112.37 ft2) pool, a fireplace, and walk-out stairs as shown in Appendix “B”. 
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 
9/18) 
The Subject Lands are designated “Residential Low Rise”, which permits low rise 
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official 
Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation with 
respect to height, massing and setbacks. The purpose of this development criteria is to 
ensure that the development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the 
zoning requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same 
street. In considering applications for development approval in a “Residential Low 
Rise” area, which includes variances, infill development is required to meet the 
general intent of these development criteria. Regard shall also be had for 
retention of existing trees and vegetation, the width of proposed garages and 
driveways. Planning staff have had regard for the requirements of the infill 
development criteria in the preparation of the comments provided below.    
 
Zoning By-Law 177-96, as amended 
The Subject Lands are zoned “Residential Two with the Exception 573 (R2*573)”, under 
By-law 177-96, as amended, which permits a single detached dwelling. The 
proposed development does not comply with the By-law requirements with 
respect to the rear yard deck setback.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The Owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on May 30, 2023 to 
confirm the variances required for the proposed development. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, 

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Reduction in Rear Yard Setback 
The Owner is requesting relief to permit a minimum rear yard deck setback of 2.95 feet 
(0.9 metres), whereas the By-law requires a minimum rear yard deck setback of 9.84 
feet (3.0 metres). This represents a reduction of approximately 6.89 feet (2.1 metres). 
The variance is entirely attributable to the proposed uncovered rear deck and walk-up 
stairs.  
 
Staff are of the opinion that the reduced rear yard deck setback will not have an adverse 
impact on the abutting property at 9 and 13 John Anthony Drive and have no objection to 
the variance. Due to the limited area of the rear yard, the proposed development intends 
to maximize the use of available space (specifically on the eastern and western side 
yard deck setbacks) and will not add to the scale and massing of the dwelling. 
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PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
Two written letters in support from the property owners at 9 and 13 John Anthony were 
received as of October 11, 2023. It is noted that additional information may be received 
after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on 
this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the Owner to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Rick Cefaratti, MCIP RPP, Senior Planner II, West District  
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Context Photo 
Appendix “B” – Plans 
Appendix “C” – A/153/23 Conditions of Approval 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



© City of Markham

114.7

NAD_1983_UTM_Zone_17N

Meters114.7

Notes

Legend

DISCLAIMER:  The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, and should not be

relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments.  If you have

questions or comments regarding the data displayed on this map, please email

cgis@markham.ca and you will be directed to the appropriate department.

57.330

1: 2,257

Appendix "A" - Aerial Context Photo (11 John Anthony Drive)

Subject Lands



DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 08/17/23

SCALE: AS NOTED DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

PHONE #: 416.771.8683

FINAL SURVERY (1)

SONIA CACCIACARRO

11 JOHN ANTHONY DRIVE MARKHAM,  ON

ID 38



AQUASPORT 14AX BY HYDROPOOL
(SPORT MODEL)

93"X174" / 236cm X 442cm

WALK-OUT STEPS

2" X 10" JOIST @16"
CENTERS

2" X 10" LEDGER BOLTED
WITH 5/8" BOLTS

6" X 6" WOOD POSTS ON 
SADDLES

4
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

5
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

5
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

4' - 0" 4' - 0" 4' - 0" 5' - 4" 4' - 0" 5' - 4" 5' - 4" 5' - 4"

TYPICAL 1' - 4" 1' - 4"1' - 4" 1' - 4"

RAILING

WALK-OUT 
STEPS

SWIMMING POOL

RAILING

DECK LEVEL

2" X 10" JOIST @16"
CENTERS

2" X 10" LEDGER BOLTED
WITH 5/8" BOLTS

CONCRETE TUBES

GROUND LEVEL

6" X 6" WOOD POSTS ON 
SADDLES

4
' -

 5
"

WALK-OUT 
STEPS 1

' -
 1

 1
/2

"

FIREPLACE

WALK-OUT STEPS

RAILING

AQUASPORT 14AX BY HYDROPOOL
(SPORT MODEL)

93"X174" / 236cm X 442cm

14' - 0" 22' - 7"

7
' -

 2
"

8' - 5 1/8" 6' - 3 3/4"

3' - 0"

2
' -

 4
"

1
5

' -
 2

 1
/2

"

PLANKS

2
' -

 6
"

3
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

2' - 2 3/4"

1
' -

 1
1

 3
/4

"
7

' -
 9

 1
/4

"
5

' -
 5

 1
/2

"

38' - 10"

3"

3
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

1
0

 7
/8

"

2

ID 41

RAILING

DECK LEVEL

CONCRETE TUBES

GROUND LEVEL

FIREPLACE

2" X 10" JOIST 
@16" CENTERS

6" X 6" WOOD POSTS 
ON SADDLES

STAIRS

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 08/17/23

SCALE: AS NOTED DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

PHONE #: 416.771.8683

DECK DETAIL (1)

SONIA CACCIACARRO

11 JOHN ANTHONY DRIVE MARKHAM,  ON

ID 41

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

DECK PLAN CONSTRUCTION VIEW Copy 1

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Section 1 (1)
1/4" = 1'-0"

3
DECK PLAN VIEW W/ PLANKS (1)

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

Section 2 (1)



2
' -

 0
"

6' - 0"

4
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

9
 3

/8
"

8
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

APPROX. 50" TV/SOUND BAR NICHE 
@48 1/2" AFF 49" X 36" DEEP 6"

VALOR 50" L2 FIREPLACE 

1
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

3
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 0
"

VALOR 50" L2 FIREPLACE 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 08/17/23

SCALE: AS NOTED DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

PHONE #: 416.771.8683

EXTERIOR FIREPLACEDETAIL (1)

SONIA CACCIACARRO

11 JOHN ANTHONY DRIVE MARKHAM,  ON

ID 42

1" = 1'-0"
1

PLAN VIEW
1" = 1'-0"

2
ELEVATION

1" = 1'-0"
3

SECTION VIEW

PORECELAIN 6MM 1/2" CEMENT BOARD FIREPLACE OPENING CUT ON A 45



AQUASPORT 14AX BY 
HYDROPOOL

(SPORT MODEL)
93"X174" / 236cm X 442cm

WALK-OUT STEPS 

FIREPLACE

2

ID 41

4

ID 41

7
' -

 2
"

5
' -

 8
 1

/2
"

2
' -

 4
"

1
5

' -
 2

 1
/2

"1
8

' -
 2

 1
/2

"

3
' -

 0
"

45' - 0"

2' - 1 5/8" 38' - 10" 4' - 0 3/8"

2' - 0" 14' - 0" 22' - 4"

1
2

' -
 0

"
3

' -
 1

 7
/8

"

8' - 5 1/8" 6' - 3 3/4"

3' - 0"

ID 42

2

1
ID 42

3

ID 42

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 08/17/23

SCALE: AS NOTED DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

PHONE #: 416.771.8683

BACKYARD (1)

SONIA CACCIACARRO

11 JOHN ANTHONY DRIVE MARKHAM,  ON

ID 40

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

MAIN LEVEL (BACKYARD) (1)



UP

2

ID 41

4

ID 41

ID 42

2

AQUASPORT 14AX BY 
HYDROPOOL

(SPORT MODEL)
93"X174" / 236cm X 442cm

WALK-OUT STEPS 

FIREPLACE

7
' -

 2
"

5
' -

 8
 1

/2
"

2
' -

 4
"

1
5

' -
 2

 1
/2

"

1
8

' -
 2

 1
/2

"

3
' -

 0
"

2' - 1 5/8" 38' - 10" 4' - 0 3/8"

2' - 0" 14' - 0" 22' - 4"

1
2

' -
 0

"
3

' -
 1

 7
/8

"

8' - 5 1/8" 6' - 3 3/4"

3' - 0"

45' - 0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 08/17/23

SCALE: AS NOTED DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

PHONE #: 416.771.8683

HOUSE / BACKYARD PLAN

SONIA CACCIACARRO

11 JOHN ANTHONY DRIVE MARKHAM,  ON

ID 39

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

MAIN LEVEL (HOUSE / BACKYARD) (1)



UP

AQUASPORT 14AX BY 
HYDROPOOL

(SPORT MODEL)
93"X174" / 236cm X 442cm

WALK-OUT STEPS 

FIREPLACE

2' - 1 5/8"

3
' -

 0
 5

/8
"

6' - 6 3/8"

LOT LINE

45' - 0"

1
8

' -
 3

 1
/8

"

1
8

' -
 2

 1
/2

"

LOT
LINE

LOT LINE

  PROPERTY
LINE

  PROPERTY
LINE

  PROPERTY
LINE

LOT
LINE

DECK DISTANCES 
FROM PROPERTY 

LINE

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

Contractor must verify all drawings, dimensions, details and specifications, and 
report any discrepancies to ID Inc. before proceeding with work. Materials may 
not be substituted without written approval from ID Inc.

All drawings and specifications are instruments of service and the property of ID 
Inc., these drawings may not be used for any other project than for what they 
were prepared.

PLOT DATE: 09/18/23

SCALE: AS NOTED

DRAWN BY: S. MUSTO

CHECKED BY: O. LODUCA

SITE PLAN

SONIA CACCIACARRO

MARKHAM,  ON

ID 37

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

DECK DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY LINE



4 

 

APPENDIX “C” – A/153/23 Conditions of Approval 
 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/153/23 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variance apply only to the subject development, in 

substantial conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “B” to this 

Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written 

confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or 

designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her 

satisfaction. 

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office 
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